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2008 Colorado Service Network 
 
PARTNER AGENCIES 
The National Service Partner Agencies include: Governors Commission on Community 
Service (GCCS), the Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS), the 
CNCS State Office, Learn & Serve K-12, Learn & Serve Higher Ed, and the National 
Civilian Conservation Corps (NCCC). 
 
Governor’s Commission on Community Service 
130 State Capitol 
Denver, CO  80203 
PH: (303) 866-2572; FX:  (303) 866-2525 

Toya M. Nelson, Executive Director, (303) 866-2524 toya.nelson@state.co.us 
Mark Skinner, Senior Program/PDAT Officer, (303) 866-2565 
mark.skinner@state.co.us  
Terri Jutzi, Program Officer/State Disability Coordinator, (303) 866-2531, 
terri.Jutzi@state.co.us 
Janet Mickish, Community Planning and Volunteer Service Initiatives 
Coordinator, (303) 866-6408, janet.mickish@state.co.us 

 
Corporation for National and Community Service, State Office 
Denver Federal Center, Bldg. 46 
PO Box 25505 
Denver, CO 80225-0505 
FX: (303) 236-2039 

*Bruce Cline, State Director, (303) 236-2035, bcline@cns.gov 
*Dan Dunlap, State Program Specialist, (303) 236-2034, ddunlap@cns.gov  
*Kathie Ferguson-Avery, Area Manager, (303) 236-2036, kferguso@cns.gov 
*Cee Cee Molineaux, Emergency Management Coordinator, (303) 236-2032, 
CMolineaux@cns.gov 
 

Colorado Dept. of Education, Learn and Serve K-12 
201 E. Colfax Avenue 
Denver, CO 80203 
PH:  (303) 866-6897; FX:  (303) 866-6722 

*Garth Schaefer, Director, (303) 866-6867, schaefer_g@cde.state.co.us  
Peter Kajko, Accountant, (303) 866-6800, kajko_p@cde.state.co.us 

 
National Civilian Community Corps 
Walsh Hall, Room 136 
3001 S Federal Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80236-2711 
PH: (303) 844-7400; FX: (303) 844-7410 

*Barbara Lane, Director, Central Region, ext 7401, blane@cns.gov  
Phil Rudy, Director of Projects and Training,  ext 7405 prudy@cns.gov  
Lynette Murphy, Training Manager, lmurphy@cns.gov, ext 7442 
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K-12 Community Based Learn & Serve – Regis University 
Intermountain West – UCAN AmeriCorps Program - Colorado Campus Compact  
3333 Regis Blvd., UCAN = Mail Box B-7, Main Hall 312; K-12 L&S = B-6, ALC Denver, 
CO  80221-1099 
PH: (303) 964-5084; FX: (303) 964-5299 

Paul Alexander,  palexand@regis.edu  
 Theresa Cusimano, Executive Director, (303) 458-4193, csc@regis.edu 
 *Stephanie Schooley, AmeriCorps Coordinator, (303) 964-5084 sschoole@regis.edu  
 Jami Hiyakumoto, AmeriCorps Program Assistant (303) 964-5298 
 *Karen Stran, Learn & Serve Coordinator 303-964-5206, kstran@regis.edu 

Laura Buntemeyer, Senior Accountant, (303) 458-4133/fax (303) 964-5471,  
bunteme@regis.edu  
 

DIRECT GRANTEES OF THE COMMISSION 
CARENET AmeriCorps 
Adams County School District 14 
5291 East 60th Ave. 
Commerce City, CO 80022 
PH: (720) 322-8113; FX: (303) 289-1120  

*Kathryn Gray, CARENET AmeriCorps Program coordinator,  
kjgray@acsd14.k12.co.us 
Tom Jagow, Grants Accountant, tjagow@acsd14.k12.co.us 

 
Colorado HIPPY AmeriCorps 
Colorado Parent and Child Foundation 
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 2075   
Denver, CO 80203 
PH: (303) 860-6000; FX: (303) 860-7110 

*Melissa Kelley, Executive Director, Melissa@cpcfonline.org 
*Erica Severson, Program Associate erica@cpcfonline.org 
 Sara Marquez, Grants Manager/Accountant, sara@cpcfonline.org  

 
Community Partnership for Youth in Transition 
City and County of Denver 
1200 Federal Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80204 
FX: (720) 944-1716 

*Pearl Lopez, Program Director, office: (720) 944-1006, 
pearl.lopez@dhs.co.denver.co.us  
Jamie Gulick, Program Coordinator: (720)944-2800, 
Jamie.gulick@denvergov.org  
Miyuki Harville, DHS Financial Services, (720) 944-2865,  
miyuki.harville@denvergov.org  
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Mesa State College AmeriCorps Project 
1100 N. Avenue # 127 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
FX: (970) 248-1157  

*Pat Verstraete, Program Director, (970) 248-1874, pverstra@mesastate.edu 
*Angie Bertrand, Asst. Director, (970) 248-1196, angieb@mesastate.edu  
  Joe Taylor, Controller, (970) 248-1907, fax 970-248-1061,  

jtaylor@mesastate.edu 
 
Mile High Youth Corps (DBA year One, Inc.) 
1801 Federal Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80204 
PH: (303) 433-1206; FX: (303) 433-5997 

Kelly Causey, Executive Director, (303) 433-1206 x 225, kellyc@mhyc.net 
Shanda Vangas, Director of Development, (303) 433-1206 x 324,  
shandav@mhyc.net 
*Mark Niedzwiecki, Grants Coordinator, (303) 433-1206 x329, markn@mhyc.net  
Donna Munip, Director of Finance, (303) 433-1206 x326, donnam@mhyc.net   

 
Operation Jumpstart AmeriCorps 
Catholic Charities and Community Services 
4045 Pecos St 
Denver, CO 80211 
FX: (303) 742-0828 

*Mike Heaton, AmeriCorps Supervisor, (303) 742-0828 x2085 
mheaton@ccdenver.org    
  Dan Walker, Grants Administrator, (303) 742-0828, dwalker@ccdenver.org  
 

Weld County Youth Conservation Corps 
PO Box 1805 
1551 N 17th Avenue 
Greeley CO 80632 
FX: (970) 356-3975 

*Tami Grant, Program Director, (970) 353-3800 x 3362, tgrant@co.weld.co.us  
*Jay Molock, Program Coordinator, (970) 353-3800 x 3413, 
jmolock@coweld.co.us 
Dennis Bogott, Fiscal supervisor, 970-353-3800 x 3350, dbogott@co.weld.co.us 

 
EDUCATION AWARD ONLY PROGRAMS 
 
Colorado Youth Corps Association 
225 E. Sixteenth Ave., Suite 475 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: (303) 863-0600 
FX: (303) 863-0610 

*Jennifer Freeman, Executive Director, (303) 863-0602,  jfreeman@cyca.org 
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*Mara McGuin, Program Manager, (303) 863-8304, mmcguin@cyca.org  
Susan Carlson, Contracts & Fiscal Manager (303) 863-0603 scarlson@cyca.org  

 
Colfax Community Network 
1585 Kingston Street 
Aurora, CO 80010 
Phone: (303) 360-9175 Ext. 102 
Fax:  (303) 360-0627 
 *Brooke Davidson, Executive Director, brooke.ccn@gmail.com 
 *Emily Girdwood, Administrative Assistant, emilyatccn@hotmail.com 
 
Partners in Routt County, Healthy Lifestyles Mentoring Program 
1370 Bob Adams Drive, # 216 (PO Box 774325) 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477 
Phone: (970) 879-6141 

 Libby Foster, Executive Director, libby@partnersrouttcounty.org 
  *Melissa Calhoon, Program Coordinator, Melissa@partnersrouttcounty.org 
 
United Methodist Church of Center 
P.O. Box 626 
387 South Broadway 
Center, CO 81125  
Phone: (719) 256-4662 
 *Yvonne Morfitt, Project Manager, dymorfitt@fairpoint.net  
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SUBGRANTEES OF DIRECT GRANTEES 
 
CO Youth Corps Association 
 
SUBGRANTEE:  Weld County Youth Conservation Corps (WCYCC) 
PO Box 1805 
1551 N 17th Avenue 
Greeley CO 80632 
FX: (970) 356-3975 

*Tami Grant, Program Director, (970) 353-3800 x 3362, tgrant@co.weld.co.us  
*Jay Molock, Program Coordinator, (970) 353-3800 x 3413, 
jmolock@coweld.co.us 
Dennis Bogott, Fiscal supervisor, 970-353-3800 x 3350, dbogott@co.weld.co.us 
 

SUBGRANTEE: Western Colorado Conservation Corps (WCCC) 
735 S. Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
FX: (970) 852-2477 

Rusty Lloyd, director, (970) 241-1027, rlloyd@mesapartners.org  
*Sarah Reed, Assistant Director, (970) 241-1027 x11, sreed@mesapartners.org 

 
SUBGRANTEE: Southwest Conservation Corps (SCC) 
701 Camino Del Rio, Suite #101 
Durango, CO 81303 
FX: (970) 259-9424 

Harry Bruell, President/ CEO, (970) 259-8607, harry@sccorps.org  
Chris Nesset, Executive Director, (970) 259-8607, chris@sccorps.org 
*Eli Herb, Recruitment Coordinator, (970) 259-8607 x1, eli@sccorps.org 
 

SUBGRANTEE: Larimer County Youth Conservation Corps (LCYCC) 
200 W. Oak Street, # 5000 
PO Box 2367 
Fort Collins, CO 80522 
PH: (970) 498-6630; FX: (970) 498-6670 

Dena Jardine, Program Director, (970) 498-6623, djardine@larimer.org 
*Maelly Oropeza, (970) 498-6630, moropeza@larimer.org 

 
SUBGRANTEE: Mile High Youth Corps (MHYC) 
1801 Federal Blvd. 
Denver, CO 80204 
PH: (303) 433-1206; FX: (303) 433-5997 

Kelly Causey, Executive Director, (303) 433-1206 x 25, kacausey@mhyc.net 
Shanda Vangas, (303) 433-1206 x 24, shandav@mhyc.net 
*Mark Niedwiecki, Grants Manager, x27, (303) 433-1206,  
mniedwiecki@mhyc.net 
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SUBGRANTEE: Colorado Range Riders Youth Corps (CRRYC) 
PO Box 1583 
109 North Front Street 
Sterling, CO 80751 
PH: (970) 522-7322 

*Helena Shea, Executive Director, 970-580-1262, corangeriders@hotmail.com 
 
 
SUBGRANTEE: Rocky Mountain Youth Corps (RMYC) 
1370 Bob Adams Drive, # 318 (PO Box 775504) 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477 
FX: (970) 876-2135 

Gretchen Van De Carr, Executive Director, (970) 879-2135,  
rmyc1@springsips.com 
*Mark Wertheimer- Program Director (970) 879-2135  
mark@rockymountainyouthcorps.org  

  
SUBGRANTEE: Colorado Legends and Legacies Youth Corps (CLLYC) 
1506 N. Hancock Ave. 
Colorado Springs, CO  80903 

Contact: Michele Hanley, (719) 630-7421, sfryc@adelphia.net  
 
Colorado HIPPY Corps 
 
SUBGRANTEE: Jeffco HIPPY Corps 
Jeffco Family Literacy Center 
5280 W. Ohio Ave 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
PH: (303) 982-0014; FX: (303) 982-0392 

Michelle Brown, HIPPY Coordinator, mrbrown@jeffco.k12.co.us 
 
SUBGRANTEE: San Luis Valley HIPPY Corps 
Polston Elementary School 
6935 State Highway 17 
Alamosa, CO 81101 
FX: (719) 589-5632 

*Jackie Vigil, HIPPY Coordinator, (719) 589-6815 , jvigil@alamosa.k12.co.us 
Theresa Maldonado, Assistant Coordinator, Costilla County, (719) 672-3983, 
theresa_maldonado@hotmail.com 
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SUBGRANTEE: Metro/Quigg HIPPY Corps 
Metropolitan State College Family Literacy Center 
4440 Navajo Street 
Denver, CO 80211 
FX: (303) 455-6646 

Adrian Wycoff, Family Literacy Director, (303) 458-8063 / (303) 556-2142,  
wycoff@mscd.edu 

 
SUBGRANTEE: Focus Points 
Focus Points Family Resource Center 
3532 Franklin St 
Denver, CO 80205 
FX: (303) 293-9386 

*Crystal Munoz, HIPPY Coordinator, (303) 292-0770, crystalm@focuspoints.org 
  

SUBGRANTEE: Adams County Head Start 
7111 East 56th Ave 
Commerce City, CO 80022 
PH: (303) 655-9125, FX: (303) 655-1846 

Lorrel Esterbrook, HIPPY Coordinator, (303) 292-0770, 
lesterbrook@co.adams.co.edu  
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NATIONAL DIRECTS 
 
Alliance for Catholic Education (ACE) 
University of Notre Dame 
Notre Dame, IN 46556-5660 
 Mary Jo Kocovski, Associate Director, ACE Program, (574) 631-5157,  

adams.76@nd.edu   
 
Boulder I Have A Dream AmeriCorps 
2515 E. Sterling Circle #200  
Boulder, CO 80301 
PH: (303) 444-3636; FX: (303) 444-3638 

*Kathie Williamson, Program Director, x12 kathie.Williamson@ihadboulder.org  
 
Boys Hope Girls Hope 
12120 Bridgeton Square Drive 
Bridgeton, MO 63044 
PH: (314) 298-1250 

*Barb Mead, bmead@bhgh.org  
 
Catholic Network of Volunteer Service 
6930 Carroll Avenue, Suite 506 
Takoma Park, MD 20912-4423 
PH: (301) 270-0900; FX: (301) 270-0901 
 Thomas Howard, CNVS AEAP Coordinator, thoward@cnvs.org 
 
Citizen Action AmeriCorps Program (CAAC) 
Hands on Network/ Metro Volunteers 
600 Means Street, Suite 110 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
PH: (404) 979-2917 
 Hands on Network Contact: Tamika Brown, tbrown@handsonnetwork.org   
 *Program Contact for Colorado:  Kristy Judd, Executive Director, Metro  

Volunteers Denver, 444 Sherman St. Denver, CO. 80203 303-282-1234  
kristyj@metrovolunteers.org  

 
Colorado Campus Compact / UCAN AmeriCorps 
3333 Regis Blvd., B-6, ALC 309 
Denver, CO 80221-1099 
FX: (303) 871-3708 

Stephanie Schooley, AmeriCorps Program Director, (303) 871-3703,  
sschoole@regis.edu 
Laura Buntemeyer, Senior Accountant, (303) 458-4133, bunteme@regis.edu 
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Community HealthCorps – Englewood CO 
3515 South Delaware 
Englewood, CO  80110 
PH: (720) 833-0885 x 113 
 Luci Lyon, Community HealthCorps Program Manager llyon@mcpn.org  
 
Community HealthCorps – Ft. Lupton CO 
1115 Second Street 
Fort Lupton, CO  80621 
 Andrew Bienstock, (303) 892-0004 ext. 227, abienstock@saludclinic.org  
 
Denver Habitat for Humanity AmeriCorps Program 
1500 W. 12th Avenue 
Denver, CO 80204 
FX: (303) 543-2727 

*Jeanne Fischetti, Director of Volunteers, (303) 534-2929 ext. 136,  
jeanne@habitatmetrodenver.org 

 
Denver Wildlife Habitat Federation 
445 Union Blvd. #302B 
Lakewood, CO  80228 
PH: (303) 987-0400 
 Wayne East, cwfed@coloradowildlife.org  
 
Eagle Rock School – Public Allies Fellowship Program 
2750 Notaiah Road 
Estes Park, CO 80517 
PH: (970) 586-0600; FX: (970) 586-4805 
 Margrette Castro, Regional Director, eaglerock@publicallies.org 
 *Mark Palmer, Program Director, x 1332 markp@publicallies.org  
 
Equal Justice Works 
2129 L Street, NW, Suite 450 
Washington, DC 20037-1541 
PH: (202) 466-3686 

Megan Blamble, Program Manager, mblamble@equaljusticeworks.org 
 
Immigration and Refugee Services of America 
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 200 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
PH:  (202) 797-2105; FX:  (202) 797-2363 
Ellen Mercer, emercer@irsa-uscr.org 
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Metro Community Health Corps 
MCPN Clinics 
3515 South Delaware Street 
Englewood, CO 80110 

Luci Lyons, Program Manager, (720) 833-0885 x113, llyons@mcpn.org   
 

San Luis Valley Immigrant Resource Center 
Citizenship AmeriCorps Program  
PO Box 1534  
Alamosa, CO  81101 
FX: (719) 587-0045 

Tomas Wallis, Educational Outreach Coordinator, (719) 587-0045  
tomas@slvirc.org 

 
 


